http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2015/en/index.php?id=313
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2015/en/index.php?id=312
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2015/en/index.php?id=311
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2015/en/index.php?id=310
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2015/en/index.php?id=309
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2015/en/index.php?id=308
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2015/en/index.php?id=307
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2015/en/index.php?id=306
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2015/en/index.php?id=305
http://reports.lemminkainen.com/2015/en/index.php?id=304
http://www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport2015

Financials › Consolidated financial statements › Notes to the consolidated financial statements (IFRS) › 1 Adjustments concerning prior periods

1 Adjustments concerning prior periods
The company has adjusted the cash flow statement of the comparison period. The adjustment specifies the presentation of
changes in exchange rates and it affects the cash flows from operating and financing activities.

The items and sum rows which are affected by the changes are shown in the table below.

1 Jan–31 Dec 2014
EUR million Cash flow before adjustment Adjustments Adjusted cash flow
Other adjustments -37.6 14.8 -22.9

Cash flows before change in working capital 66.0 14.8 80.8

Increase (-)/decrease(+) in trade and other receivables 8.2 4.8 13.0

Increase (+)/decrease(-) in current liabilities -52.5 -1.8 -54.2

Cash flows from operations before financial items and
taxes -29.8 17.8 -12.0

Interest paid -23.6 -5.6 -29.2

Other finance costs paid -35.9 29.0 -6.9

Other finance income received 34.9 -34.9 0.1

Cash flow from operating activities -54.8 6.4 -48.4

Repayments of short-term borrowings -303.6 -6.4 -310.0

Cash flow from financing activities 62.8 -6.4 56.4

Impact of the changes in accounting policy on comparison year's segment reporting figures

Lemminkäinen has changed its accounting policy for segment reporting as of 1 January 2015. According to the changed
accounting policy the company reports the operating capital for each segment to the chief operating decision maker. The
operating capital reported by the company consists of property, plant and equipment, goodwill, other intangible assets and net
working capital. The net working capital includes inventories, current trade and other receivables, provisions, current trade and
other payables as well as income tax receivables and liabilities. However, the net working capital allocated to the segments

[…]

in interest expenses in 2014. There was no ineffectiveness to be recorded from hedge accounting during the financial year
2014. Hedging instruments assigned to hedge accounting have matured in 2014 and hedge accounting was terminated during
that reporting period.

Interest rate fluctuations in 2015 did not have any unusual effect on the group's business, but a significant rise in the level of
interest rates may have a detrimental effect on the demand for housing.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The following assumptions are made when calculating the sensitivity caused by a change in the level of interest rates:

the interest rate change is assumed to be 1 percentage point
interest rate changes have been calculated for a 12 month period
the position includes variable-rate financial liabilities, variable-rate financial assets (including cash and cash
equivalents) and interest rate derivatives
market interest rate is assumed to be positive at the start of the year for all other instruments except for interest rate
derivatives
all factors other than the change in interest rates remain constant
taxes have not been taken into account when calculating sensitivity

EUR million Interest rate risk position Impact on profit or loss (+ 1%) Impact on profit or loss (- 1%)
31 Dec 2015

Variable-rate financial liabilities -140.8 -1.4 1.4

Variable-rate financial assets 127.9 1.3 -1.3

Interest rate derivatives 40.0 0.9 -0.9

27.2 0.8 -0.8

EUR million Interest rate risk position Impact on profit or loss (+ 1%) Impact on profit or loss (- 1%)
31 Dec 2014

Variable-rate liabilities -182.9 -1.8 1.8

Variable-rate receivables 134.5 1.3 -1.3

Interest rate derivatives 40.0 1.3 -1.4

-8.4 0.8 -0.9

Commodity price risk

  ANNUAL REPORT 2015

This is an automatically generated PDF of Lemminkäinen's online annual report. The content may not be as comprehensive as the complete annual report, which is available at
www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport2015

62

http://www.lemminkainen.com/annualreport2015

Commodity price risk

The group's paving operations are exposed to bitumen price risk. The price of bitumen is mainly determined by the world market
price of oil. The group protects itself against the bitumen price risk with price clauses in sales agreements, fixed purchase
prices, and derivatives for which hedge accounting is not applied. Group Treasury regurarly follows the bitumen position of the